
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

In re MARVIN ROSS-TOUSEY AND DEBORAH TOUSEY,
Debtors.

MARVIN ROSS-TOUSEY and DEBORAH TOUSEY,
Debtors-Appellants

— v. —

WILLIAM T. NEARY,
Trustee-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS-
APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
PRINCIPAL ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

April 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. The plain language of the statute dictates that above-median chapter 13 debtors must determine reasonably necessary expenses in accordance with 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I), which in turn permits debtors to deduct the car ownership expense even if debtors do not make a monthly car payment.4

 A. By stating in section 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I) that the debtor “shall” use as his or her expenses the “amounts specified under the National Standards and Local Standards,” Congress created a fixed allowance for debtors in the amounts specified4

 B. The trustee’s position is premised on the erroneous supposition that the methodology used by the Internal Revenue Service in evaluating a taxpayer’s ability to pay is the same methodology used by Congress to determine a debtor’s ability to pay under the Bankruptcy Code.....7

 C. The phrase "*applicable* monthly expense amounts" relates to the actual number of vehicles owned by the debtor, regardless of whether the underlying vehicles are paid in full11

II. Permitting all debtors to claim both operating costs and ownership costs furthers the reasonable public policy objectives of Congress by acknowledging older cars are more likely to need major repairs or replacement, by avoiding arbitrary distinctions between debtors, and by eliminating unfair bias against poorer debtors13

A. Congress’s determination that both creditors and debtors will be better served by the Bankruptcy Code if debtors have funds available for major repairs or replacement of older vehicles is a reasonable policy rationale for extending the ownership allowance to all debtors given the realities of car ownership.....13

B. Allowing all debtors to deduct the ownership allowance avoids arbitrary distinctions and eliminates unfair bias16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Austin</i> , 372 B.R. 668 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re Farrar-Johnson</i> , 353 B.R. 224 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)	7, 111
<i>Fokkena v. Hartwick</i> , 373 B.R. 645 (D. Minn. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 349 B.R. 414 (Bankr. D Del. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>In re Frederickson</i> , 375 B.R. 829 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>In re Hardacre</i> , 338 B.R. 718 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)	10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	4
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998).....	1
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534, 124 S.Ct. 1023, 1030 (2004)	4
<i>In re McGuire</i> , 342 B.R. 294 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006)	11
<i>In re Moorman</i> , 376 B.R. 694 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007).	8, 9
<i>In re Musselman</i> , 2007 WL 4357161 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2007).....	6

<i>Neary v. Ross-Tousey</i> , 368 B.R. 762 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	12, 16
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558, 105 L.Ed.2d. 377 (1989).	4
<i>In re Suggs</i> , 377 B.R. 198 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>In re Spradlin</i> , 231 B.R. 254 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999),.....	4
<i>Transcontinental & W. Air, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 601 (1949).....	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 242, 109 S.Ct. 2197 (1991)	10
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316, 1318 (11th Cir.1998) (en banc).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(6).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A).....	3, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)	3, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2).....	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 16
<u>Legislative History</u>	
H.R. 3150, § 101(4), 105 th Congress 1998	9

Other Authorities

Financial Analysis Handbook. Internal Revenue Manual
 § 5.15.1.1 8
 § 5.19.1.4.3.2 8
 § 5.19.1.4.3.4 14

6 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 707.05(2)(c)(i)
 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 15th ed. Rev. 2006)..... 6

Eugene R. Wedoff, *Means Testing in the New 707(b)*,
 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 231, 257-58 (2005). 6, 10

Susan Jensen, *A Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention
and Consumer Protection Act of 2005*,
 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 485 (2005).....7

Marianne B. Culhane and Michaela M. White, *Taking the New
Consumer Bankruptcy Model For a Test Drive: Means-Testing
Real Chapter 7 Debtors*,
 7 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 27, 44-46 (1999)14

Consumer Credit, Federal Reserve Statistical Release, November 7, 200513

Consumer Reports, Used Car Buying Kit,
 Reliability History (Average Problem Rates)
 available at [http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/cars/ratings/
reliability-histories-406/index.htm](http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/cars/ratings/reliability-histories-406/index.htm)14

Consumer expenditures for selected items, 1999-2000,
Monthly Labor Review, May 2003, available at
<http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2003/05/art1full.pdf>.17
